
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 
 
DECISIONS  to be made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 
Councillor Carl Maynard 
 
WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 AT 10.00 AM  
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 

++Please note that this meeting will be taking place remotely++ 

 
AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Member on 8 December 2021  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3.   Urgent items   

Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda. 

 
4.   Pan-Sussex Domestic Abuse Accommodation and Support Strategy  (Pages 5 - 138) 

 
5.   Workforce Recruitment and Retention  - to follow   

 
6.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 4 January 2022 
 
 
Contact 
Aaron Sams, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01273 335274 
Email: aaron.sams@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
  
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 8 December 2021 at County Hall, Lewes. 
 
++  Please note the Lead Member attended the meeting remotely ++ 
 

 
Councillor John Ungar spoke on item 4 (see minute 34) 
 
 
31. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 9 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
31.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
32. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
32.1 There were none. 
 
33. URGENT ITEMS  
 
33.1 There were none. 
 
34. PROCUREMENT OF THE INTEGRATED COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE  
 
34.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care seeking 
approval to procure the Integrated Community Equipment Services (ICES) via the Kent County 
Council Framework Agreement (KCS) and delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social 
Care to take all necessary actions to progress the procurement process. 
 
34.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Approve the procurement of the Integrated Community Equipment Services (ICES) for 
adults via the Kent County Council Framework Agreement. 
 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care to take all necessary actions to 
progress the procurement process; and 
 
3) Request an update report be provided to the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health when the Integrated Community Equipment Services contract is ready to be awarded.  
 
Reason 
 
34.3 Community Equipment offers vial and effective support enabling many people to remain 
independent at home. The current contract will end in March 2023 and the KCS framework 
provides an effective procurement approach. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
Report to: Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Date of meeting: 12 January 2022 

By:  Director of Adult Social Care 

Title:  
Pan-Sussex Domestic Abuse Accommodation and Support 
Strategy 
 

Purpose: To seek approval of the final draft of the pan-Sussex Domestic 
Abuse Accommodation and Support Strategy and the proposed 
spend priorities. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

 

1) approve the final draft of the pan-Sussex Domestic Abuse Accommodation and 
Support Strategy. 
 

2) approve proposed spend priorities identified in response to the Needs Assessment, 
Strategy and consultation. 
 

3) delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care to make any minor 
modifications to the Strategy considered necessary after the meeting and to take any 
action necessary to implement the Strategy. 
 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 (“the Act”) requires local authorities to undertake or 
arrange for the completion of a needs assessment of the accommodation-based support 
needs of victims / survivors of domestic abuse in its area, and publish a strategy setting out 
how they will protect and assist survivors of domestic abuse in safe accommodation.  

1.2 The three local authorities in Sussex each received £50,000 Capacity Building 
Funding from the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (“MHCLG”), now, 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (“DLUHC” which was paid to 
the Sussex Police and Crime Commissioners (“SPCC”) office to undertake this work and 
produce a pan Sussex strategy (“the Strategy”). 

1.3 Over 70 stakeholders, professionals, service providers and survivors took part in 
engagement meetings to inform the needs assessment for accommodation based support. 

1.4 In addition, each District and Borough Council received funding (just over £30,000 
each) to assist with the needs assessment and implementation of the Strategy. 

1.5 DLUHC requires local authorities to publish the final draft of the Strategy (set out at 
Appendix 1) by 5 January 2022. In East Sussex, this will include reference to the final 
Strategy pending inclusion of the Lead Members’ foreword, and sign-off by the Lead 
Member for Adult Social Care and Health on 12 January 2022. 

 
1.6 The Act requires local authorities to deliver on the commitments made in the Strategy 
and report progress to the Secretary of State each year. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 
1.7 The pan-Sussex Domestic Abuse Partnership Board will oversee the delivery of the 
annual Action Plans that sit under both the Pan-Sussex Domestic Abuse Accommodation 
and Support Strategy, and the broader-focused pan-Sussex Strategic Framework for [the 
prevention of] Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse and VAWG (Violence Against 
Women and Girls). 

 
1.8 The Strategy will be reviewed and refreshed every three years in response to the 
changing needs of victims and survivors of domestic violence and abuse.   

 

2 Supporting information 

2.1 The public consultation ran for eight weeks, opening on 25 October 2021 and closing 
on 19 December.  

2.2 The consultation was shared with people and organisations who took part in the 
engagement work to develop the strategy; promoted through established Council channels 
including the consultation website; social media accounts; engagement groups; People 
Bank volunteers; various newsletters and staff updates; and local partners were asked to 
share it with their networks.  

2.3 44 people completed the survey, 42 of whom live or work in East Sussex, and the 
topic was also discussed at an East Sussex Seniors Association meeting. Appendix 2 
provides further detail regarding the consultation responses received.  

2.4 The draft Strategy was discussed at the December Safer Communities Partnership 
Board (SCPB), where it was well-received and there was broad endorsement of the 
strategic priorities identified (minutes of the SCPB are set out at Appendix 5). 

2.5 In addition, the draft Strategy was discussed at a briefing presentation to the People 
Scrutiny Committee December 2021, where it was also well-received.  

2.6 The East Sussex Youth Cabinet have identified Domestic Violence and Abuse as a 
key priority in 2021. 

2.7 The Strategy is accompanied by a comprehensive Equality Impact Assessment (set 
out at Appendix 3) which will inform the East Sussex Action Plan that sits under the 
Strategy. 

 

3  Conclusion and reason for recommendations  

3.1 In response to the findings of the needs assessment, six strategic priorities were 
identified: 

 

 Consistent and Collaborative: Promoting multi-agency and partnership 
commissioning and working to ensure a consistent offer across Sussex 

 Diverse and Appropriate: Providing a wide range of appropriate safe 
accommodation and support options 

 Accessible and Inclusive: Ensuring services are accessible to all 
victims/survivors and meet the specific needs of those with the full range of 
protected characteristics 

 Responsive: Establishing specialist provision to support victims/survivors with 
Multiple Complex Needs 

 Victim-centred: Empowering victims/survivors through expanding choices and 
enabling more victims/survivors to remain in their own homes 

 Trauma-informed: Embedding trauma-informed practice in services and 
processes through training and specialist knowledge 

Page 6



3 

 

3.2 Public respondents broadly endorsed the strategic priorities and the 
recommendations that received the highest number of votes for prioritisation were: 

- More accommodation for women with children.  

- Offering a broader menu of accommodation options. 

- Dedicated support for children and young people. 

- Developing a mechanism to ensure safe accommodation providers meet a 
minimum standard of care and support.  

3.3 The People Scrutiny Committee (“the Committee”) also endorsed the strategic 
priorities and highlighted two recommendations for priority commissioning: the provision of 
Sanctuary Schemes across the county to enable victims/ survivors to remain in their own 
homes, and specialist provision for children and young people who have experienced either 
familial or direct domestic abuse. The Committee also endorsed the recommendation that 
Housing Teams should be regularly represented at Multi Agency Risk Assessment 
Conferences (“MARAC”) 

 
New Burdens Award 
 
3.4 DLUHC have not yet confirmed whether the 2021/22 award of £1,069,272 will be 

repeated in 2022/23, although verbal indications are positive. Pending this confirmation, 

commitments against the initial award will be procured for a two-year period. Appendix 4 

outlines both the proposed spend priorities that have been identified in response to the 

needs assessment, Strategy and consultation, and commitments that can be met within 

current resources. 

3.5 The Lead Member is recommended to: 
 

1) approve the final draft of the pan-Sussex Domestic Abuse Accommodation and 
Support Strategy. 
 

2) approve proposed spend priorities identified in response to the Needs Assessment, 
Strategy and consultation. 
 

3) delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care to make any minor modifications to the 
Strategy considered necessary after the meeting and to take any action necessary to 
implement the Strategy. 

 
 

 
MARK STAINTON 
Director of Adult Social Care 
 
 
Contact: 
Michaela Richards, Head of Safer Communities 
Email: Michaela.richards@eastsussex.gov.uk  
Tel: 07895 208 804 
 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Pan-Sussex Domestic Abuse Accommodation and Support Strategy 

Page 7

mailto:Michaela.richards@eastsussex.gov.uk


4 

 

Appendix 2 – Domestic abuse consultation results report 

Appendix 3 – EqIA Domestic Abuse Strategy 

Appendix 4 – Proposed Spend Priorities against the New Burdens Award  

Appendix 5 – Minutes of the SCPB 01/12/21 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

Pan-Sussex Strategy for 

Domestic Abuse Accommodation 

and Support 2021-2024 
 

 

 

 

Page 9

Appendix 1



 

2 | P a g e  
 

 

Foreword ............................................................................................................ 3 

Introduction ....................................................................................................... 5 

Local authority areas ...................................................................................... 5 

Understanding domestic abuse ....................................................................... 9 

Domestic Abuse Act 2021 ..................................
[...]
-victims-of-domestic-abuse-in-domestic-abuse-safe-accommodation-services#part-a-key-definitions


 

13 | P a g e  
 

Dispersed accommodation: “safe (secure and dedicated to supporting victims of 

domestic abuse), self-contained accommodation with the same level of specialist domestic 

abuse support as provided within a refuge but which may be more suitable for victims who 

are unable to stay in a refuge with communal spaces or for victims who may not require 

the intensive support offered through refuge but are still at risk of abuse from their 

perpetrator.” 

 

Sanctuary Scheme: “a survivor-centred initiative which aims to make it possible for 

victims of domestic abuse to remain in their own homes, where it is safe for them to do 

so, where it is their choice, and where the perpetrator does not live in the accommodation.” 

 

Support: “the expert help provided to victims by the specialist staff in domestic abuse 

safe accommodation support services … some support is directly provided by staff on site 

(e.g. within refuges), whereas other support will be provided to victims through a support 

worker visiting them, including in their own homes in the case of a sanctuary scheme. 

However, in all cases, support is provided to victims who reside in relevant safe 

accommodation.” 

 

 

 

The primary duties that relate to this Strategy are highlighted below:35 

 
PART 4 Local authority support 

Section 57 Support provided by local authorities to victims of domestic abuse 

(1) Each relevant local authority in England must - 

(a)assess, or make arrangements for the assessment of, the need for 

accommodation-based support in its area 

 (a) Using a proportion of the capacity funding provided by the government, Brighton 

& Hove, East and West Sussex County Councils commissioned a project team to complete 

a Sussex-wide needs assessment of accommodation-based support. 

 
(b)prepare and publish a strategy for the provision of such support in its are
[...]
................................................................. 4 

What people told us in the consultation ............................................................................... 4 

Appendix 1: Consultation survey ..................................................................................... 6 

Appendix 2: Survey results ............................................................................................... 8 

Appendix 3: About you summary ................................................................................... 16 

Appendix 4: Feedback from meetings ........................................................................... 21 

 

Page 69

Appendix 2

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/


 

 

  Page 2 of 21 

About this document: 

Enquiries: Consultation Team 

Author: Cathy Heys 

Telephone: 01273 418 565 

Email: consultationASC@eastsussex.gov.uk  

Download this document 
https://consultation.eastsussex.gov.uk/  

Version number: 1 

Related information  

Accessibility help  

Zoom in or out by holding down the Control key and turning the mouse wheel.  

CTRL and click on the table of contents to navigate.  

Press CTRL and Home key to return to the top of the document 

Press Alt-left arrow to return to your previous location. 

 

Page 70

mailto:consultationASC@eastsussex.gov.uk
https://consultation.eastsussex.gov.uk/


 

 

  Page 3 of 21 

Background 

We wanted to know what people thought of the draft domestic abuse accommodation and 
support strategy for Sussex and whether we have got the priorities right.  

Why we consulted 

The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 requires local authorities to publish a strategy setting out 
how they will protect and assist survivors of domestic abuse in safe accommodation. In 
Sussex we have developed a draft strategy that covers East and West Sussex and 
Brighton & Hove. 

Over 70 stakeholders, professionals, service providers and survivors took part in 
engagement meetings to inform a nee
[...]
ppropriate within their organisations.  

 
 

 

All 

11.  Drug and Alcohol Related Deaths - thematic approach 

A Report on the current and proposed outline structure of Drug and Alcohol Confidential 

Inquiries was presented by CKE in the absence of AG.   

The Board agreed that further dissemination of lessons learnt from Drug and Alcohol Related 

Death Reviews should take a thematic approach.  

 

RT noted that a similarly thematic approach is taken during examinations of suicides by Public 

Health. 

 

VF requested further detail on how the development of the DARD process would map onto the 

current reviews completed by the Safeguarding Adults Board and how learning would be 

shared. CKE noted that membership of DARD panels are not static – and therefore can include 

relevant professionals from within ASC where appropriate. It was also confirmed that the 

Safeguarding Adult Board is sighted on themes raised by DARDs.  

 

12.  AOB: 

The Safer Communities Partnership Headlines and Summary Report was circulated and noted 

by Cllr CM.  

Cllr CM thanked Board members for their attendance and feedback. 

 

13.  Meetings for 2021: 

Wednesday 2nd March 2022, 10:00 to 12:30 MS Teams 

 

 

Page 138


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Member on 8 December 2021
	4 Pan-Sussex Domestic Abuse Accommodation and Support Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Pan-Sussex Domestic Abuse Accommodation and Support Strategy
	Appendix 2 Domestic abuse consultation - results report (Dec 2021)
	App 3 - EqIA Domestic abuse strategy 22122021
	Appendix 4 - proposed spend and within current resource commitments DA Accommodation and Support Strategy
	Appendix 5 - SCB - 01.12.21 - Safer Communities Board minutes 01.12.21




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 12 January 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes  
 
++ Please note the Lead Member attended the meeting remotely ++ 
 

 
Councillors John Ungar and Christine Robinson spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minute 38 and 39) 
 
35. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 8 DECEMBER 2021  
 
35.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December were agreed as a correct record. 
 
36. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
36.1 There were none. 
 
37. URGENT ITEMS  
 
37.1 There were none. 
 
38. PAN-SUSSEX DOMESTIC ABUSE ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT STRATEGY  
 
38.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care seeking 
approval of the final draft of the pan-Sussex Domestic Abuse Accommodation and Support 
Strategy and the proposed spend priorities.  
 
38.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to –  
 
1)  approve the final draft of the pan-Sussex Domestic Abuse Accommodation and Support 
Strategy. 
 
2)  approve proposed spend priorities identified in response to the Needs 
Assessment, Strategy and consultation. 
 
3)   delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care to make any minor  
modifications to the Strategy considered necessary after the meeting and to take any  
action necessary to implement the Strategy 
 
Reason 
 
38.3 The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 requires local authorities to undertake or arrange the 
completion of a needs assessment of the accommodation-based support needs of victims / 
survivors of domestic abuse in its area, and publish a strategy setting out how they will protect 
and assist survivors of domestic abuse in safe accommodation. 
 
38.4 Over 70 stakeholders, professionals, service providers and survivors took park in 
engagement meetings to inform the needs assessment for accommodation based support. 
 
38.5 Public respondents and the People Scrutiny Committee have endorsed the strategic 
priorities. 
 
39. WORKFORCE RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION  
 



 
 
 

 

39.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care seeking 
agreement for use of the Government’s Workforce Recruitment and Retention Fund. 
 
39.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to – 
 

1) agree that the Workforce Recruitment and Retention Fund is allocated to 
independent care providers as outlined in the report, and; 

 
2) delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care to take all actions 
necessary to give effect to the recommendation 
 

Reason 
 
39.3 The Council has undertaken consultation with independent care providers about the 
potential uses of the Workforce Recruitment and Retention Fund. Information from other local 
authorities indicate that the Councils proposals are broadly in-line with what other Councils are 
proposing.  
 
39.4 Discussion with the Chair of the Registered Care Association for East Sussex has 
indicated that the proposal to passport the funding to providers based on staff numbers would 
be met favourably by the sector. 
 
 
 
 
 


